## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	12/31/2004

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Geographic Data Technology, Inc.		12/16/2004	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Tele Atlas North America, Inc.	
Street Address:	11 Lafayette Street	
City:	Lebanon	
State/Country:	NEW HAMPSHIRE	
Postal Code:	03766	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CALIFORNIA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2781144	COMMUNITY UPDATE
Registration Number:	2919289	INTELLIGENCE BEHIND THE MAP
Registration Number:	2630860	GDT
Registration Number:	2542969	MATCHMAKER
Registration Number:	2634546	GDT GEOGRAPHIC DATA TECHNOLOGY
Serial Number:	76464994	GDT GEOGRAPHIC DATA TECHNOLOGY CANADA
Registration Number:	2648651	DYNAMAP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (202)585-8080

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-585-8000

Email: dmay@nixonpeabody.com

Correspondent Name: David L. May

TRADEMARK REEL: 003039 FRAME: 0727

900020797

Address Line 1: 401 9th Street, N.W. Address Line 2: Suite 900 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004 NAME OF SUBMITTER: David L. May Signature: /david I. may/ Date: 03/07/2005 Total Attachments: 11 source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page1.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page2.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page3.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page4.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page5.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page6.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page7.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page8.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page9.tif source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page10.tif

source=GDT.Tele Atlas Merger Agreement#page11.tif

#### AGREEMENT AND PLAN OF MERGER

This Agreement and Plan of Merger (the "Agreement of Merger"), dated as of December 16, 2004, is by and between Tele Atlas North America, Inc., a California corporation (the "Corporation"), and Geographic Data Technology, Inc., a Michigan corporation ("GDT"). The Corporation and GDT are sometimes referred to together herein as the "Constituent Entities."

WHEREAS, GDT is a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Corporation; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors of the Corporation and the Board of Directors of GDT have each determined that it is advisable and in the best interest of the Constituent Entities that GDT merge with and into the Corporation upon the terms and conditions set forth herein and in accordance with the applicable provisions of the California Corporations Code and the Michigan Business Corporation Act (the "Merger Statutes").

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows:

ARTICLE 1. THE MERGER.

- Section 1.1. <u>The Merger</u>. In accordance with the provisions of this Agreement of Merger and the Merger Statutes, on the Effective Date (as herein defined), GDT shall be merged with and into the Corporation, the separate existence of GDT shall thereupon cease, and the Corporation shall continue to exist and shall be the surviving corporation (sometimes referred to herein as the "Surviving Corporation") in the merger (the "Merger").
- Section 1.2. <u>Effective Date of the Merger</u>. The Merger shall become effective on the latest to occur of (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") (i) the date of filing and acceptance of the California Certificate of Merger, in substantially the form of <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto, with and by the Secretary of State of the State of California, as required by law, (ii) the date of filing and acceptance of the Michigan Certificate of Merger, in substantially the form of <u>Exhibit B</u> attached hereto, with and by the Michigan Department of Labor and Economic Growth Bureau of Commercial Services, as required by law and (iii) December 31, 2004.
- Section 1.3. <u>Effect of the Merger on Outstanding Stock</u>. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the outstanding capital stock of GDT shall be cancelled. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the outstanding capital stock of the Corporation shall remain unchanged.
- Section 1.4. <u>Effect of the Merger, Generally</u>. The Merger shall have the effects provided in this Agreement of Merger and the applicable provisions of the Merger Statutes.
  - ARTICLE 2. THE SURVIVING CORPORATION.
- Section 2.1. Name. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the name of the Surviving Corporation shall be the name of the Corporation, Tele Atlas North America, Inc.

3725420 Tele Atlas – GDT Merger

- Section 2.2. <u>Purposes</u>. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the purposes of the Surviving Corporation shall be the purposes of the Corporation as set forth in its Restated Articles of Incorporation.
- Section 2.3. <u>Certificate of Incorporation</u>. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the Certificate of Incorporation of the Surviving Corporation shall be the Restated Articles of Incorporation of the Corporation.
- Section 2.4. <u>By-Laws</u>. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the By-Laws of the Surviving Corporation shall be the By-Laws of the Corporation.
- Section 2.5. <u>Directors and Officers</u>. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the directors and officers of the Surviving Corporation shall be the directors and officers of the Corporation, each to hold office in accordance with the Corporation's Restated Articles of Incorporation.

#### ARTICLE 3. GENERAL.

- Section 3.1. <u>Abandonment</u>. At any time before the effectiveness of the Merger, this Agreement of Merger may be terminated and the Merger may be abandoned for any reason whatsoever by the Board of Directors of the Corporation or the Board of Directors of GDT.
- Section 3.2. <u>Governing Law</u>. This Agreement of Merger shall in all respects be construed, interpreted, and enforced in accordance with and governed by the laws of the State of California and the State of Michigan.
- Section 3.3. Successors and Assigns. This Agreement of Merger, and all provisions hereof, shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the respective successors and assigns of the parties hereto.
- Section 3.4. <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement of Merger may be amended or modified only by a writing signed by each of the Corporation and GDT.
- Section 3.5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement of Merger may be executed in any number of counterparts, including facsimile counterparts, each of which shall be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

[Signature page follows.]

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF and under seal, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement of Merger as of the day and year first above written.

TELE ATLAS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

Namé:

GEOGRAPHIC DATA TECHNOLOGY, INC.

Name:

Title: രഹ

[Signature Page to Merger Agreement]

# Exhibit A California Certificate of Merger



I, Kevin Shelley, Secretary of State of the State of California, hereby certify:

That the attached transcript of \_\_\_\_\_ page(s) has been compared with the record on file in this office, of which it purports to be a copy, and that it is full, true and correct.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I execute this certificate and affix the Great Seal of the State of California this day of

Secretary of State

Sec/State Form CE-107 (rev. 1/03)

ENDORSED - FILED In the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP

DEC 3 1 2004

MERGING

KEVIN SHELLEY, Secretary of State

GEOGRAPHIC DATA TECHNOLOGY, INC.

(a Michigan corporation)

INTO

TELE ATLAS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

(a California corporation)

To the Secretary of State State of California

Pursuant to the provisions of the General Corporation Law of the State of California, the undersigned officers of the parent corporation hereinafter named do hereby certify as follows:

FIRST: The name of the parent corporation, which is a business corporation of the State of California, and which is to be the surviving corporation under the merger herein certified, is Tele Atlas North America, Inc.

SECOND: The name of the subsidiary corporation, which is a business corporation of the State of Michigan, and which is to be the terminating corporation under the merger herein certified, is Geographic Data Technology, Inc.

THIRD: Tele Atlas North America, Inc. owns all (100%) of the outstanding shares of each class of stock of Geographic Data Technology, Inc.

FOURTH: The laws of the State of Michigan permit the merger of a corporation of its jurisdiction with a corporation of another jurisdiction.

FIFTH: The following is a copy of the resolution to merge Geographic Data Technology, Inc. into Tele Atlas North America, Inc. as adopted and approved by the Board of Directors of Tele Atlas North America, Inc.:

RESOLVED, that the Company merge Geographic Data Technology, Inc., its wholly-owned subsidiary corporation, into itself and assume all its obligations pursuant to Section 1110, California Corporations Code.

SIXTH: The merger shall be effective on the 31st day of December, 2004.

3726282 1

TPRETTY OF TOTAL

REEL: 003039 FRAME: 0734

Each of the undersigned does hereby declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that he signed the foregoing certificate in the official capacity set forth beneath his signature, and that the statements set forth in said certificate are true of his own knowledge.

Executed on this 16th day of December , 2004.

Name: George fr

Mame:

Title: Secretary



# <u>Exhibit B</u> <u>Michigan Certificate of Merger</u>

# ADJUSTED PURSUANT TO TELEPHONE AUTHORIZATION

DEC 2 1 2004  Administrator  FECTIVE DATE: 12/2/DF  plration date for new assumed names: Documber 31.  plration date for transferred assumed names appear in hem 6
Administrator  RUMAN OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES  FECTIVE DATE: 12/2/01/
Administrator  UUITEED OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES  FECTIVE DATE:   2/2/5/5/ Datamber 31.
Administrator  UUITEED OF COMMERCIAL SERVICES  FECTIVE DATE:   2/2/5/5/ Datamber 31.
FECTIVE DATE: 12/3/ DV
FECTIVE DATE: 2/3/5/ Dy
FECTIVEDATE: (2/3//5)/
FECTIVE DATE: (2/3/0)/ piration date for new assumed names: Decamber 31. piration date for transferred assumed names appear in liem
FECTIVEDATE: (2/2/5)/ piration date for new assumed names: Decamber 31. piration date for transferred assumed names appear in Item
FECTIVEDATE: (2/2/5)/ piration date for new assumed names: December 31. piration date for transferred assumed names appear in Item
piration date for new assumed names: Decariotic vipilation date for transferred assumed names appear in hem
piration date for transfered assumed the
RGER
-Atif (,0100) aliona
rofit Corporations s on the last page)
" the following
idersigned corporation executes the following
mber is:
mber is: 1,42 - 3.72
642-372
416-97A
ler is: 642-372
642-372
Number of shares owned by the
parent corporation in each class
value 1,000 Common Shares, \$.01 par value
Value 1,000 Cernmon States, 2017
A DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
n

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & ECONOMIC GROWTH

DCS/CD-551 (Nov. 1200)

172211 GILP 1200CC 13450 **REEL: 003039 FRAME: 0737** 

The	manner and basis of converting the shares of each constituent corporation is as follows:  - Fig. 700 Const.	. تكديمي
Up	o manner and basis of converting the shares of each constituent corporation is as follows:  To provide a state of the Merger, the outstanding capital stock of Geographic Data Technology, Inc. shall be cancelled. Upon the effectiveness of the Merger, the outstanding capital stock of Tele Atlas North America, Inc. shall remain unchanged.	
. Ti	ne amendments to the Articles or a Restatement of the Articles of Incorporation of the surviving corporation to be ffected by the merger are as follows:	
	40hE	
		_
f. i	Other provisions with respect to the merger are as follows:	
	N/A	

com	merger is permitted by the plied with thet law in effect	state or country u ing the merger.	under whose law it is inco	rporaled and each for	eign corporation has
3. (Dele	te if not applicable) ensent to the merger by the perdice. (Duck consent is littere of more than the per	10 shareholdersef	ihoonhaid		
4. (Dalet	e if not applicable) insent to the merger by th is of incorporation require of a subsidiary is to be the s				
5. (Compl Themel	ele only if an effective date ger shall be effective on the	a is desired other the state of	han the date of filing) of December	. 20	004
	Signed this 16	Ehdayof	December	2004	
	TELE ATLAS NO	(Non	NC. na of parant corporation) an authorized officer or agant)		

THUS ORDING C.L. Pares Children

**RECORDED: 03/07/2005**